Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities de-recognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at
the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

(iii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances
existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is
impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortized cost and fair
value through profit and loss have been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

76

C. Reconciliation of Equity   (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars Note As at 31st April, 2017 As at the transition 1st April, 2016

Previous
GAAP (*)

Adjustment
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP (*)

Adjustment
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Non-current assets
Financial assets
   Investments 1 24,322.45 - 24,322.45 22,314.90 - 22,314.90
   Other financial
assets

 - 995.12 995.12  1,197.87 1,197.87

Deferred tax assets
(Net)

 0.63 - 0.63 0.71 - 0.71

Other non-current
assets

 17,451.54 (843.47) 16,608.08 19,041.01 (1,182.53) 17,858.47

Total Non-current
assets

 41,774.62 151.66 41,926.28 41,356.61 15.33 41,371.94

Current assets
Inventory  2,106.78 - 2,106.78 1,977.63 - 1,977.63
Financial assets
Investments  62.36 - 62.36 76.64 - 76.64
Trade receivable  688.21 - 688.21 956.35 - 956.35
 Cash and cash
equivalents

 35.63 - 35.63 11.34 - 11.34

  Other financial assets  - 2.00 2.00 - 2.50 2.50
Other current assets  32.11 (17.33) 14.78 27.26 (17.83) 9.42
Total current assets  2,925.08 (15.33) 2,909.75 3,049.22 (15.33) 3,033.89
Disposal group - assets
held for sale

 - - - - - -

Total assets  44,699.70 136.32 44,836.03 44,405.83 0.00 44,405.83
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  19,819.17 - 19,819.17 19,819.17 - 19,819.17
Other Equity 1 18,844.23 - 18,844.23 18,823.01 - 18,823.01
Total Equity  38,663.40 - 38,663.40 38,642.19 - 38,642.19
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  - - - - - -
   Trade and other
payables

 6,019.31 - 6,019.31 5,746.68 - 5,746.68

   Other Financial
liabilities

 - 136.32 136.32 - - -

Other current liabilities  16.99 - 16.99 16.96 - 16.96
Total current liabilities  6,036.30 136.32 6,172.63 5,763.64 - 5,763.64
Disposal group –
liabilities directly
associated with assets
held for sale

 - - - - - -

Total equity and
liabilities

 44,699.70 136.32 44,836.03 44,405.83 - 44,405.83

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to reconform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

77

D.  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2018.   (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  8,991.84 - 8,991.84
Other Income 1 1.28 - 1.28
Total Income  8,993.12 - 8,993.12

Expenses
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  9,080.68 - 9,080.68
Change in Inventory  (129.14) - (129.14)
Employee benefits expense  8.72 - 8.72
Finance costs  0.06 - 0.06
Other expenses  11.50 - 11.50
Total Expenses  8,971.83 - 8,971.83

Profit before tax  21.30 - 21.30
Tax expense:
Current tax  - - -
Tax adjustments relating to previous year  - - -
Deferred tax charge/ (credit)  0.08 - 0.08

Profit for the period from continuing operations  21.21 - 21.21

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI), net of tax
OCI not to be reclassified to profit and loss in
subsequent periods

 - - -

Total other comprehensive income  - - -
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  21.21 - 21.21

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to re-conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.
E. Reconciliation of Cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2018.
There were no reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under Indian GAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

78

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS,
AVANCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

1. We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of AVANCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
(“hereinafter referred to as the Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries, together referred to as “the Group” to

[…]

Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities de-recognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at
the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

(iii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances
existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is
impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortized cost and fair
value through profit and loss have been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

109

C. Reconciliation of Equity   (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars Note As at 31st April, 2017 As at the transition 1st April, 2016

Previous
GAAP (*)

Adjustment
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP (*)

Adjustment
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Non-current assets
Financial assets
Investments 1 22,171.98 - 22,171.98 22,314.90 - 22,314.90
Other financial assets  - 3,145.59 3,145.59 - 1,197.87 1,197.87
Deferred tax assets
(Net)

 0.63 - 0.63 0.71 - 0.71

Other non-current
assets

 17,451.54 (843.47) 16,608.08 19,041.01 (1,182.53) 17,858.47

Total Non-current
assets

 39,624.15 2,302.12 41,926.28 41,356.61 15.33 41,371.94

Current assets
Inventory  2,106.78 - 2,106.78 1,977.63 - 1,977.63
Financial assets
Investments  62.36 - 62.36 76.64 - 76.64
Trade receivable  688.21 - 688.21 956.35 - 956.35
Cash and cash
equivalents

 35.63 - 35.63 11.34 - 11.34

Other financial assets  - 2.00 2.00 - 2.50 2.50
Other current assets  32.11 (17.33) 14.78 27.26 (17.83) 9.42
Total current assets  2,925.08 (15.33) 2,909.75 3,049.22 (15.33) 3,033.89
Disposal group - assets
held for sale

 - - - - - -

Total assets  42,549.23 2,286.79 44,836.03 44,405.83 0.00 44,405.83
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  19,819.17 - 19,819.17 19,819.17 - 19,819.17
Other Equity 1 18,844.23 - 18,844.23 18,823.01 - 18,823.01
Total Equity  38,663.40 - 38,663.40 38,642.19 - 38,642.19
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  - - - - - -
Trade and other
payables

 6,019.31 - 6,019.31 5,746.68 - 5,746.68

Other Financial
liabilities

 - 136.32 136.32 - - -

Other current liabilities  16.99 - 16.99 16.96 - 16.96
Total current liabilities  6,036.30 136.32 6,172.63 5,763.64 - 5,763.64
Disposal group –
liabilities directly
associated with assets
held for sale

 - - - - - -

Total equity and
liabilities

 44,699.70 136.32 44,836.03 44,405.83 - 44,405.83

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to reconform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

110

D.  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2018.
Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  8,991.84 - 8,991.84
Other Income 1 1.28 - 1.28
Total Income  8,993.12 - 8,993.12
Expenses
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  9,080.68 - 9,080.68
Change in Inventory  (129.14) - (129.14)
Employee benefits expense  8.72 - 8.72
Finance costs  0.06 - 0.06
Other expenses  11.50 - 11.50
Total Expenses  8,971.83 - 8,971.83

Profit before tax  21.30 - 21.30
Tax expense:
Current tax  - - -
Tax adjustments relating to previous year  - - -
Deferred tax charge/ (credit)  0.08 - 0.08
Profit for the period from continuing operations  21.21 - 21.21
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI), net of tax
OCI not to be reclassified to profit and loss in
subsequent periods

 - - -

Total other comprehensive income  - - -
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  21.21 - 21.21

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to re-conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

E. Reconciliation of Cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2018.
There were no reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under Indian GAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

111

AVANCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
(CIN NO: L51900MH1985PLC035210)

Registered Office: Unit no. 7, Aidun Building, 5th Floor, Near Metro, New Marine Lines, Mumbai- 400002.
Email: info@avance.in  avancetechnologiesltd@gmail.com; Website: www.avance.in;

Contact No.: 9987053725